



\$~117

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 17766/2025**

SUDEEPTO DAS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Siddharth Satija, Ms. Sowjhanya Shankaran, Ms. Charu Sinha, Mr. Akash Sachan and Ms. Anuka Bachawat, Advocates.

versus

SOUTH ASIAN UNIVERSITY

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **24.11.2025**

CM APPL. 73412/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 17766/2025 & CM APPL. 73413/2025

3. This writ petition is filed on behalf of the Petitioner under Article 226 of the Constitution of India for quashing of order dated 15.07.2025 vide which Petitioner was expelled as a Doctoral student, Foreign Exchange from South Asian University as also for a direction to the Respondent University to reinstate the Petitioner with all the benefits.
4. At the outset, learned counsel for the Petitioner hands over a copy of order dated 16.09.2025 passed by the Division Bench of this Court in LPAs No. 187/2024, 223/2024, 9/2025 and W.Ps.(C) No. 10605/2024, 3553/2024,



in which the question of maintainability of a writ petition against the Respondent University is being examined and the next date of hearing is 18.11.2025.

5. Issue notice to the Respondent through all permissible modes, returnable on 09.01.2026.

JYOTI SINGH, J

NOVEMBER 24, 2025
S.Sharma